Caller ID on TMS320C2xx
Literature Number: BPRA056
Texas Instruments Europe
July 1997
IMPORTANT NOTICE
Texas Instruments (TI) reserves the right to make changes to its products or to discontinue
any semiconductor product or service without notice, and advises its customers to obtain
the latest version of relevant information to verify, before placing orders, that the

1.3.1.4 Reason for Absence of Directory Number Parameter
Byte Number Contents
1 Reason for Absence of DN parameter type code(00000100)
2 Parameter length (1)
3 Reason
The reason will be one of the following IA5-encoded values
“P” = “Number Withheld”      “O” = “Number Unavailable”
1.3.1.5 Called Directory Number Parameter
The Called Directory Number is the telephone number used by the caller when making
the call. The maximum length of characters sent is 18, the first digit of the number is sent
in byte 3, the second in byte 4 and so on.
Byte Number Contents
1 Called Directory Number Parameter type code(00000011)
2 Parameter length (n)
3 First digit
4 Second digit
. .
. .
n+2 nth digit
1.3.1.6 Caller Name/Text parameter
At the launch of the service the Caller Name will not be available, the parameter will
contain text only. The Name/Text consists of between 1 and 20 IA5 characters. The
parameter may be used for other information when no name is available.
6 Literature Number: BPRA056
Byte Number Contents
1 Caller Name/Text Parameter type code(00000111)
2 Parameter length (n)
3 First character
4 Second character
. .
. .
n+2 nth character
1.3.1.7 Reason for Absence of Name Parameter
The reason will be one of the following IA5-encoded values
“P” = “Name Withheld”      “O” = “Name Unavailable”
Byte Number Contents
1 Reason for Absence of Name type code(00001000)
2 Parameter length (1)
3 Reason
1.3.1.8 Network Message System Status Parameter
The value of the Network Message System Status parameter is a binary encoded value
indicating the number of messages waiting in the message system. 0 means no
messages, 1 means one or an unspecified number; other values up to 255 indicate that
number of messages waiting.
This parameter is not necessarily associated with a normal phone call, and will probably
be sent as a no ring call.
Byte Number Contents
1 Network System Message Status Parameter (00010011)
2 Parameter length (1)
3 Network System Message Status
Unless a Call Type parameter is also set, then any time parameter sent with the Network
System Status parameter will indicate current clock time. This is to enable the terminal
equipment to assume the time is current time and to set its internal clock where no Call
Type parameter is sent.
1.3.2 Length of Caller-ID message
The longest Caller-ID message, excluding datalink layer information is currently 64 bytes.
This length is expected for call types “Voice”, “Ring-back-when-free”, “Message Waiting”.
In the future there may be additional parameters that could extend message length,
these will be sent after the parameters Call Type, caller number, name/text, reason for
absence of name or number, and Network Message System Status.
Caller ID on TMS320C2xx 7
1.3.3 Received Characteristics of V.23 Signals
Modulation FSK
Mark (Logic 1) 1300 Hz +/- 1.5%
Space (Logic 0) 2100 Hz +/- 1.5%
Received signal level for mark -8dBV to -40dBV
Received signal level for space -8dBV to -40dBV
Signal level differential The received signal levels may differ by up to 6 dB
Unwanted signals Total power of extraneous signals in the voice band is at least
20dB below the signal levels
Transmission rate 1200 baud +/- 1%
Data format Serial binary asynchronous (1 start bit first, then 8 data bits
with least significant bit first, followed by 1 stop bit minimum,
up to 10 stop bits maximum. Start bit 0, stop bit 1
8 Literature Number: BPRA056
2. Software Performance
The Texas Instruments Caller ID and ADSI  code implements the basic rate caller ID
function (for both the transmitter and the receiver during call set-up) and, additionally,
the receiver only for the more advanced full CPE alert/acknowledge signaling for off-hook
data transmission. In all cases 1200 Baud V23/BEL202 is used for the basis signaling of
the data message (Caller ID message). Please note that the code described in this
documentation is evaluation code that has been generated to determine MIPs
requirements, and has only been tested for basic self loop-back functionality; it has not
been verified against published standards for V23, BEL202, Caller-ID or other standards.
Coding has been based on draft specifications for both  the British and French Caller-ID
standards.
2.1 MIPs
Below are the MIPs and memory requirements for the Caller-ID software subroutines.
Cycles RAM ROM